S.B. NO. ¹¹¹⁹ S.D. 1

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO THE WORKS OF ART SPECIAL FUND.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. The purpose of this Act is to appropriate funds to begin the process of community engagement to develop plans for a potential future memorial, monument, or other appropriate means to properly honor and respectfully recognize the memory of those who lost their lives or were impacted by the August 2023 Maui wildfires.

SECTION 2. There is appropriated out of the works of art special fund the sum of \$50,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2024-2025 for the purpose of engaging the community and developing plans for a potential future memorial, monument, or other appropriate means to properly honor and respectfully recognize the memory of those who lost their lives or were impacted by the August 2023 Maui wildfires.

14 The sum appropriated shall be expended by the comptroller15 for the purposes of this Act.

16

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2024.

2024-1646 SB1119 SD1 SMA.docx

1

S.B. NO. ¹¹¹⁹ S.D. 1

Report Title:

Works of Art Special Fund; August 2023 Maui Wildfires; Memorial; Appropriation

Description:

Appropriates funds for the purpose of engaging the community and developing plans for a potential future memorial, monument, or other appropriate means to properly honor and respectfully recognize the memory of those who lost their lives or were impacted by the August 2023 Maui wildfires. (SD1)

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

